and species of game taken, and the tag numbers affixed to each carcass. An accurate record likewise must be maintained of the total number, by species, of game raised, purchased and released, and the date and number of all species released. These records shall be open to inspection by a representative of the conservation department at all reasonable times.

Subd. 7. The commissioner shall provide by reasonable rules and regulations the minimum number of each species, authorized to be taken upon the preserve, which shall be released, and the percentage of such species which shall be permitted to be taken. He shall prescribe reasonable regulations for marking or identifying the birds to be released.

Sec. 5. [100.36] Season upon preserves. The season for shooting upon licensed preserves shall be from September 1 until the succeeding March 31 in the discretion of the licensee, unless the commissioner, after a public hearing upon a protest, shall determine that the season shall be curtailed because of danger to the population of wild game birds.

Sec. 6. [100.37] Revocation of license or permit. The commissioner of conservation may revoke any shooting preserve license or permit issued under the authority of this act when the licensee or persons he has authorized to hunt on the area shall have been convicted of a violation of any of the provisions of this act. After such revocation, a new license or permit may be issued if in the discretion of the conservation department the circumstances warrant.

Approved April 15, 1963.

CHAPTER 239-S. F. No. 635

[Not Coded]

An act relating to certain powers and duties of the town board of the town of White, in St. Louis county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Town of White; certain powers and duties. The town board of the town of White, in St. Louis county, in addition to all other powers and duties provided by law, shall have the power to:

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

[Chap.

(1) Fix monthly salaries to be paid by the town to the town clerk, assessor, and treasurer in lieu of the amounts otherwise provided by law to be paid by the town; provided the compensation so fixed shall not, in the case of the town clerk, exceed the sum of \$400 per month; in the case of assessor, shall not exceed the sum of \$100 per month; and in the case of the treasurer, shall not exceed the sum of \$150 per month;

(2) Employ when necessary clerical help, stenographers, or assistants to the town clerk;

(3) Provide by resolution for the division of such town into not more than two voting districts for the purpose of electing town officers, and shall designate by resolution at each election a polling place for each voting district established, which division shall be only for the purpose of electing candidates for town office and shall not change the manner of transacting any other business at town meetings; and the notice of the annual meeting, in such case, shall describe the different voting districts and the polling places in each, and shall state that candidates for town office will be voted on only at such polling places, and that all other business of the annual meeting will be transacted at the usual place of meeting the time and place of which shall be specified in the notice;

(4) Publish the minutes and proceedings of the town board meetings and of the annual meeting and all other notices and publications which the town is required by law to publish;

(5) Repair, maintain, and improve any street, sidewalk, or alley of any village included in the limits of such town, by contract or otherwise, if such village neglects to keep its streets, sidewalks, and alleys in repair. When such improvements are made, the town board shall have power to let contracts therefor as provided by law, and it may enter into agreements with the village council of such village for an equitable division of costs therefor;

(6) Establish, maintain, and regulate the location of a public market or potato warehouse and market houses and provide for the use thereof;

(7) Establish, maintain, and regulate a public cannery and provide for the use thereof;

(8) Provide for the collection and disposal of garbage in any village included in the limits of such town, by contract or otherwise, if such village fails or neglects to do so.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 366.02, applying to powers and duties of certain towns as therein described under which

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

the town of White was operating was repealed by Laws 1959, Chapter 686, Section 14, and Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 75, Section 1, the effective date of the repeal being six months subsequent to the effective date of the 1960 federal census. The town board of White had no knowledge of this repeal, and the town has been operating under said law since the effective date of the repeal.

Sec. 3. This act is in effect as of the effective date of the repeal of Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 366.02, as referred to in section 2.

Sec. 4. All acts authorized by section 1, and performed by the town of White since the effective date of this act are confirmed and validated.

Sec. 5. This act is in effect in conformity with the provisions of section 3, upon its approval by the town board of the town of White, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 645.021.

Approved April 15, 1963.

CHAPTER 240---S. F. No. 638

An act relating to sheriffs' fees; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 357.09.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 357.09, is amended to read:

357.09 **Sheriff's fees.** The fees to be charged and collected by the sheriff shall be as follows, and no other or greater fees shall be charged for:

(1) Serving a summons, warrant, writ, subpoena, or any process issued by a court of record, \$2 for each defendant served and mileage;

(2) Taking and approving a bond, \$1, and for certified copy thereof, 25 cents per folio;

(3) Copy of any paper served by him, when copy is made by him, 25 cents per folio;

(4) Collection on execution after levy, four percent on the first \$250 and two percent on the excess thereof;

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.